
JAY HOOD, JR. 
Legislator- District 3 

The Legislature of Rockland County . 

Chair, Public Safety Committee 

ROLLCALL 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, APRIL 14,2015 
6:00PM 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES, MEETING OF FEBRUARY 10, 2015 

I. REF. #5327 · APPROVING INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY FOR 
REIMBURSEMENT TO THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $50,000 (NCTD) USING PREVIOUSLY BUDGETED FEDERAL FORFEITURE 
FUNDS TO COVER THE COST OF TECHNOLOGICAL PURCHASES THAT ARE 
NEEDED TO UPDATE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY PATROL CARS FOR THE 
PERIOD DECEMBER I, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER I, 2015 AND AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION OF TillS AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S 
DEPARTMENT] ($50,000) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 
DL# 2015-01194 

2. REF. #6704- APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE 
OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO COVER OVERTIME COSTS CONNECTED TO A 
REGIONAL ·INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCE CENTER (RIRC) CONFIDENTIAL 
INVESTIGATION, AS WELL AS COVER COSTS RELATED TO LEASES AND A 
COMMUNITY RELATIONS CONSULTANT [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 
($100,000) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
DL# 2015-01107 

3. REF. #6704- APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF CONTINUATION GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$164,970 (NCTD) FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES TO SUPPORT THE SPECIAL VICTIMS CENTER-CHILD ADVOCACY 
PROGRAM FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY I, 2015 THROUGH JANUARY 31,2016 AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] ($164,970) 
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY) 
DL# 2015-00956 

Rockland County Legislature -II New Hempstead Road- New City, New York 10956 -Tel: (845) 638-5100 
Visit us: http://rocklandgov.com/departments/county-legislature/ 

Like us on Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/rockleg 



Public Safety Agenda 
April 14, 2015 
Page2 

4. REF. #7300- APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF 
$30,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM NOT TO EXCEED $215,000 BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND DONAHOO CONSULTING, LLC (RFP-RC-2010-008) 
FOR RAILWAY SECURITY AND TRAINING EXERCISES AS NEEDED FROM AUGUST 
13, 2014 THROUGH AUGUST 12, 2015 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] ($215,000) 
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF) 
DL# 2015-00883 

5. REF. #4817- DISCUSSION ITEM- REVIEW OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER'S 
FINDINGS/AUDIT OF VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER'S BENEFIT PROGRAM LENGTH OF 
SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM (LOSAP) 
(HON. ANEY PAUL, LEGISLATURE) 

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act To that end, the Legislature is committed to 
creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845-638-5248 (845-708-
7899 for TTY/TDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advanc_e so that we can seek to meet your needs." 

041415.AGA 
DF 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
AND THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 

FOR REIMBURSEMENT TO THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000 (NCTD) 

USING PREVIOUSLY BUDGETED FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS 
TO COVER THE COST OF TECHNOLOGICAL PURCHASES THAT 

ARE NEEDED TO UPDATE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY PATROL CARS 
FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2015 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT 
BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] 
($50,000) 

WHEREAS, Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law authorizes municipal 
governments to perform together that which each government is authorized to perform 
individually and requires that any intermunicipal cooperation agreement be approved by 
each participating municipal corporation by a majority vote of the voting strength of its 
governing body; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 284 of 2014, the Rockland County Legislature 
approved the appropriation of $50,000 offederal forfeiture funds for various technological 
purchases that are needed to update Village of Spring Valley patrol cars; and 

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland, through its Office of the Sheriff, and the 
Village of Spring Valley desire to enter into an intermunicipal cooperation agreement in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000, in order to reimburse the Village of Spring Valley for the 
cost of technological purchases that are needed to update Village of Spring Valley patrol 
cars for the period December 1, 2014 through December 1, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for this agreement exists within Sheriff Dept. FS01 
and, therefore, no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to execute this agreement; and 

WHEREAS, The and Committees of the 
Legislature have met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the 
execution of an intermunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland, 
through its Office of the Sheriff, and the Village of Spring Valley in an amount not to 
exceed $50,000, in order to reimburse the Village of Spring Valley for the cost of 
technological purchases that are needed to update Village of Spring Valley patrol cars for 



the period December I, 2014 through December I, 2015, and authorizing execution of this 
agreement by the County Executive, subject to the review of the County Attorney; and be 
it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this agreement exists within Sheriff Dept. 
FSOI and, therefore, no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to execute this agreement. 

MJB:vrna 
2015-01194 
3/25/15 



Federal Tax ID # 13-6007331 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 

with 

VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 

THIS AGREEMENT made the day of , 2015, by and between the 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of New York, having its 
principal office at 11 New Hempstead Road, New City, New York 10956, hereinafter 
referred to as "COUNTY," and the VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY, a municipal 
corporation of the State of New York, having its principal office at 200 North Main 
Street, Spring Valley, New York 10977, hereinafter referred to as "MUNICIPALITY," in 
the following manner: 

WIT N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY wishes to reimburse the MUNICIPALITY, through 
asset forfeiture funds, for the purchase of technological upgrades to the 
MUNICIPALITY's patrol vehicles, and 

WHEREAS, the Rockland County Charter, Article Ill, Section 3.02(u) authorizes 
the County Executive to execute this agreement, and · 

WHEREAS, the Legislature of Rockland 
agreement in Resolutions 284 of 2014 and 
stated, 

County has provided funds for this 
of 2015 for the period hereinafter 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the covenants, 
agreements, terms and conditions herein contained, do agree as follows: 

1. SERVICES: The MUNICIPALITY shall purchase technological upgrades for the 
MUNICIPALITY's patrol vehicles. 

2. TERM: The services to be rendered and performed by the MUNICIPALITY 
under this Agreement shall be for the term of December 1, 2014 through December 1, 
2015. 

3. PAYMENT: The COUNTY agrees to pay MUNICIPALITY and MUNICIPALITY 
agrees to accept a sum not to exceed FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS and NO CENTS 
($50,000.00) as reimbursement to the MUNICIPALITY for the purchase of technological 
upgrades to their patrol vehicles. MUNICIPALITY agrees that the aforesaid FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS and NO CENTS ($50,000.00) shall be solely and exclusively 
used for the purchase of technological upgrades to the Village of Spring Valley's patrol 
vehicles. 

4a. INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS: The MUNICIPALITY agrees to defend, 
indemnify and hold harmless COUNTY and its respective officers, employees and . 
agents from and against all claims, actions and suits and will defend the COUNTY and 
its respective officers, employees and agents, at its own cost and at no cost to the 
COUNTY, in any suit, action or claim, including appeals, for personal injury to, or death 
of, any person, or loss or damage to property arising out of, or resulting from, the 
negligent activities or omissions of MUNICIPALITY. These indemnification provisions 
are for the protection of the COUNTY and its respective officers, employees and agents 



only and shall not establish, of themselves, any liability to third parties. The provisions 
of this section shall survive the termination of this agreement. 

4b. The COUNTY agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless MUNICIPALITY 
and its respective officers, employees and agents from and against all claims, actions 
and suits and will defend the MUNICIPALITY and its respective officers, employees and 
agents, at its own cost and at no cost to the MUNICIPALITY, in any suit, action or claim, 
including appeals, for personal injury to, or death of, any person, or loss or damage to 
property arising out of, or resulting from, the negligent activities or omissions of 
COUNTY. These indemnification provisions are for the protection of the 
MUNICIPALITY and its respective officers, employees and agents only and shall not 
establish, of themselves, any liability to third parties. The provisions of this section shall 
survive the termination of this agreement. 

5. LIABILITY ONLY FOR MONIES BUDGETED: This agreement shall be deemed 
executory to the extent that the monies appropriated in the current budget of COUNTY 
for the purposes of this agreement and no liability shall be incurred by COUNTY, or any 
department, beyond the monies budgeted and available for this purpose. The 
agreement is not a general obligation of the COUNTY. Neither the full faith and credit 
nor the taxing power of the COUNTY is pledged to the payment of any amount due or to 
become due under this agreement. It is understood that neither this agreement nor any 
representation by any COUNTY employee or officer creates any obligation to 
appropriate or make monies available for the purpose of the agreement. This 
agreement shall not be effective unless the monies to be paid hereunder by the 
COUNTY are appropriated in the County budget. 

6. NO ASSIGNMENT: The MUNICIPALITY shall not assign, sublet or transfer or 
otherwise dispose of its interest in this agreement without the prior written consent of 
the COUNTY. 

7. LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK: This agreement shall be governed by 
the Laws of the State of New York and the venue of any litigation shall be Rockland 
County. 

8. LABOR LAW AND EXECUTIVE LAW: The MUNICIPALITY shall comply with all 
of the provisions of the Labor Law of the State of New York including, but not limited to, 
prevailing wage provisions, if required by law, and with Article 15 of the Executive Law 
of the State of New York relating to unlawful discriminatory practices insofar as the 
provisions are applicable to the work and/or services to be performed under this 
agreement. · · 

9. LOCAL LAWS AND RESOLUTIONS: The MUNICIPALITY shall comply 'Nith all 
local laws and resolutions of the Legislature of Rockland County, including, but not 
limited to, filing of Disclosure Statements and Affirmative Action Plans, if required by law 
or resolution. 

10. COMPLY WITH AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990: The 
MUNICIPALITY agrees to comply with the provisions of the Americans With Disabilities 
Act of 1990 (ADA) prohibiting discrimination on the basis of disability with regard to 
employment policies and procedures, structural and program accessibility, 
transportation and telecommunications. 

11. IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT: CONTRACTOR and its employees, agents; servants, 
subcontractors and/or assignees agree to comply with the Iran Divestment Act of 2012 
(the "Act"), as set forth in N.Y. State Finance Law§ 165-a and N.Y. General Municipal 
Law§ 103-g, both effective Apri112, 2012, which requires bidders to certify that they do 
not invest in the Iranian energy sector when they bid on state or local government 
contracts. As set forth in the Act, a person engages in investment activities in Iran if: (a) 

2 



the person provides goods or services of twenty million dollars or more in the energy 
sector of Iran including, but not limited to, providing oil or liquefied natural gas tankers or 
products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural 
gas for the energy sector of Iran or (b) the person is a financial institution that extends 
twenty million dollars or more in credit to another person for forty-five days or more for 
the purposes of providing goods or services in the energy sector in Iran. 

12. TERMINATION/AMENDMENT: This agreement may be terminated or amended 
by either the Village or the County on at least thirty (30) days written notice. 

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT/NO MODIFICATION: This agreement constitutes the 
entire agreement between the. parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations or agreements either oral or written. It may not be modified, except by 
a writing signed by the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the 
day and year first written. 

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

By: 
~Lo~umlnS~F~A~Lc~o~lll ______ _ 

Sheriff 

Dated:---~--~--

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
Approved for signature of 
County Executive 

By: 
~M~AT-TT~HT.E~W~J.~B~Y~R~N~E----

Principal Assistant County Attorney 

Dated: _______ _ 

MJB:vma 
2015-01195 

VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 

By: 
~D~E~M~E~ZA~D~E~LH~O~M~M~E~---

Mayor 

Dated: ________ _ 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 

By: 
~E=Dw~IN~J.~D~A~Y.---------

County Executive 

Dated: _________ _ 

3 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND) 

On the __ day of , 2015, before me came Edwin J. Day, to me known, 
being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is the County Executive of 
Rockland County, a municipal corporation; his office address is 11 New Hempstead 
Road, New City, New York, and he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the 
County of Rockland. 

Notary Public 

ATTESTATION: 

As Clerk to the Legislature, I hereby attest that I know the seal of the Legislature of 
Rockland County, and that the seal affixed to this instrument is such seal. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND ) 

LAURENCE 0. TOOLE 
Clerk to the Legislature 

On the __ day of , 2015, before me came Demeza Delhomme to me 
known, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is the Mayor of the Village 
of Spring Valley, a municipal corporation; his office address is 200 North Main Street, 
Spring Valley, New York 10977, and he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of 
the Village of Spring Valley. 

Notary Pub[ic 

4 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS 

REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
TO COVER OVERTIME COSTS CONNECTED TO A 

REGIONAL INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCE CENTER (RIRC) 
CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION, AS WELL AS COVER COSTS 

RELATED TO LEASES AND A COMMUNITY RELATIONS CONSULTANT 
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 

($100,000) 

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney has requested that $100,000 of federal 
forfeiture funds in balance sheet account 8890 (Reserved for the DA - Federal Proceeds) be 
appropriated to the District Attorney's Budget to cover the cost of overtime connected to a 
Regional Investigative Resource Center (RIRC) confidential investigation, as well as cover costs 
related to leases and a community relations consultant; and · 

WHEREAS, There is no expiration date required for use of these funds; and 

WHEREAS, The adoption of this resolution does not involve the expenditure of any 
County funds since sufficient funds exist to cover the total $100,000 appropriation exists within 
said balance sheet account; and 

WHEREAS, The use of these funds for said purposes IS permitted under federal 
guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committees of the Legislature have met, 
approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 



GENERAL FUND- 2015 

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA-1165-FA02-E4500 Forfeiture Funds- Services 

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit): 
A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Reserved for the DA- Federal Proceeds) 

MJB:vma 
2015-01107 
4/1/15 

100,000 

100,000 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF CONTINUATION GRANT 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $164,970 (NCTD) 
FROM THE NEW YORK STATE 

OFFICE OF CIDLDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES TO SUPPORT THE 
SPECIAL VICTIMS CENTER-CIDLD ADVOCACY PROGRAM 

FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2016 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL GRANT 

DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] 

($164,970) 

WHEREAS, The County Executive has been advised that a $164,970 continuation grant 
from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services has been awarded. to the 
District Attorney's Office to support the Special Victims Center-Child Advocacy Program for 
the period February 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, No County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept said grant; and 

WHEREAS, It is necessary to appropriate these funds to the proper accounts; and 

WHEREAS, The 
considered and 

Committee of the Legislature . has met, 
approved this resolution; now therefore be it 

· RESOLVED, That the Legislature of the County of Rockland hereby approves the 
acceptance of a $164,970 continuation grant from the New York State Office of Children and 
Family Services to support the Special Victims Center-Child Advocacy Program for the period 
February 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016, and authorizes the execution of all necessary grant 
documents by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it 
further 



RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept this grant; and 
be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the 
following accounts in the amounts indicated: 

Increase Arorop. Acct. (Credit): 
A-DA- 1165 -GA33 -E2050 

-E3030 
-E3130 
-E4020 
-E4040 
-E4090 

• -E4098 
-E4140 
-E4600 

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit): 
A-DA- 1165 -GA33 -R3380 

MB:lo 
2015-00956 
3/13/15 

GENERAL FUND- 2015 

Equipment 
Medical Supplies 
Office Supplies 
Rental of Equipment 
Travel 
Fees for Services, Non-Employee 
Services from Other County Depts. 
Conferences & Seminars 
Telephone 

Public Safety Grant(s) 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
4,560 
5,000 

99,680 
10,000 
10,000 
19,730 

164,970 



Introduced by: Referral No. 

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2015 
APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 

IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $30,000 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM NOT TO EXCEED $215,000 

' BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND 
AND DONAHOO CONSULTING, LLC (RFP-RC-2010-008) 

FOR RAILWAY SECURITY AND TRAINING EXERCISES AS NEEDED 
FROM AUGUST 13, 2014 THROUGH AUGUST 12, 2015 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] 
($215,000) 

WHEREAS, On August 10, 2010, the County of Rockland entered into an agreement 
with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road; Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 for 
the period from August 13, 2010 through August 12, 2011 in a total contract sum not to exceed 
$40,000; and 

WHEREAS, There was a first amendment to this agreement on April 20, 2011 in the 
amount of$21,000; and 

WHEREAS, The contract was extended through August 12, 2012 by agreement dated 
September 28, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 95 of 2012, the Legislature of Rockland County approved a 
second amendment to an agreement with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, 
Yorktown Heights, New York I 0598 in an additional amount of $64,000, for a total contract not 
to exceed $125,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from August 13, 2012 
through August 12,2013, with two (2) additional one (1) year options; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution 290 of2013, the Legislature of Rockland County approved a 
third amendment to an agreement with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, 
Yorktown Heights, New York I 0598 in an additional amount of $30,000, for a total contract not 
to exceed $155,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from August 13, 2013 
through August 12, 2014, with one (1) additional one (1) year option; and 



WHEREAS, By Resolution 235 of2014, the Legislature of Rockland County approved a 
fourth amendment to an agreement with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, 
Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 in an additional amount of $30,000, for a total contract not 
to exceed $185,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from August 13,2014 
through August 12, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department wishes to amend this agreement for additional 
Scope of Work #6 with Donahoo Consulting, LLC in an additional amount of$30,000, for a total 
contract sum not to exceed $215,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from 
August 13, 2014 through August 12, 2015, and 

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for additional $30,000 amount exists within the 2015 
Operating Budget of the Sheriff; grant department GS46, line item E4090; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve 
"execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County;" and 

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, 
considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of 
this amendment between the County of Rockland and Donahoo Consulting, LLC in an additional 
amount of $30,000, for a total contract sum not to exceed $215,000, for railway security and 
training exercises as needed from August 13, 2014 through August 12, 2015, and authorizing 
execution of this agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County 
Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for additional $30,000 amount exists within the 
2015 Operating Budget of the Sheriff; grant department GS46, line item E4090. 

MB:lo 
2015-00883 
3/25/15 



I 

I 

l 

SCHEDULE "A" 

CONSULTII\l& SJ!ltvlc.llS,lWtWAY SBCURITY TRAENifiG WRClm, AS NI!BDllD 

RFP NUMBER1 RFPwRC .. 2010·008 

PRQPOSAL; ADDI1JONAL SCQP£ OF W()BK (SQ}YJ 
Oblts:ttv&tt5 

SUBMITTED 
Aprlt!, 20:1.4 

Prepared for: 
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND- DGS~PURCHASJNG 

BLDG. A.,2110 flOOR 
50 SANATORIUM RD. 
POMONA, NV 10910 

TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845·364-3809 



I 
I 

ProposedAdditio!Ud ScopeufWork 
DONAHOO.Q)NSULTING, U.C* It commllttd te Jll'(lllidfllll tleCOI.fllty fkf llocldliml with 
SJ:IICltHitd hol!'lflrBnd ncufltv HI'IICes aamplllhed by smoneciJI1Qfea!OIIIfset a 
rmonable prlct. As per yaur i'equest, we w pluMd to submltfllryour COI!slderatioll an 
addlt!ol!ll SCII)It of Work (SOW}!ISOb!ectlv& #5 PROPOSAl. UIJiter llllr illllfstll!ll co.lltt;l~ REP. 
IIC.2111fi.IJ08. The additional SflWwiiJ ftcllltate yolll' Clftfcalllfoml to lmJirMthemety and 
Hcllllty Of all the ro111«11111, WDrker:s and vlsbrs within Rockland Oil a dJII~ llalli. 

WI! haw Mv and coniprehenslvelv completed thllllsb•~ In Ob,leellvllr IIi, z, 3 a 4. 
And we look totw.td to prllllidlnJOiher critical, proi!QMI~nrt, homeland ftlllrity consult~ 
senllaes toReddalld COullly. " 

the additional SCope of Work (contnlllt Objeatlve #SJ wll Ulll!a proc:••uhll medlods 
compJI'GIIt Wkb tii111Uidan~~~~ effie llciiMiandSecurfty&ttM w 1\'aiUMIOn Pnlll'llll 
(IIS£11')1• Tilt addlt!DMJ sow It to conduct a full Scale E!Nm:IN Cf$8} for IliACI' In evppmi of 
tilt t~~Jeo~~m kllntllltd bVthft llletdle Dlf'ICtar. TINt lmpllcatlolltGfthufor,enllmlloMII 
IICMIIatwlll lncluder~~mlflclllllliS tppfk:able 'lllltheeat'.!M I:Gimtv a Reiilan nd will lit 
rehlwnt to ra11war ncutlty. 

1'llt T.et~nlcal ReqUirements Q~Qd•te wilt! tilt addttloiii!SOW filr Rllaldlind Coullly wftl be 
metklulousfv Clflmplellld and willie Clflns!Mt With tilt pollales of the NfltlllntdRflpM:Ill 
Ftomtm tNttFf, the Naf1ontll1111:1t1Mt Mtlnllflll)lmt S}'ltellt (N/MS}•andthallldllfnt 
CDmmll!ttl Svltem (u;s} 4

• The entire pmce111 wil be compliant With the H11n'Hlllllld$tc!Urlly 
fllerdlt lllldliilrl/QIItlan ~ /H$fPj aultftllllf. 

Pol !ales, p,.am~ttllctfcs and prollldllres of Rockland ColllitYvMI be teSliiCtantl analr&ed 
culmlnltiJrt In tfte dMID)IIIItll\t of Cllllllftitelllllve...,. ActiH RAiprNt I /mpltNIITIIfllt PkHr 
(AAMPJ fartlta !llflrtltt. 

TlltfoundllfiOII of IIIYIOOd -n:ltels iht dtnielopment of IIDIIIId Gl.l)actlwastoavaluata 
capabllllles and flllkt, '!tie "hfA87"' (Simp,._ M«~~ilfllblt. Adl'--614 Rtlrflft~ta rll$/t 
IN'IIIItllfld} pl'OCle&$ b utlllleillw ~t of sound ~.In tMJII'I'Mf of 
deVafopln.robjacttves, we will work daftlv willl the llc1ltrla l'lilnn1ng TRill (EP7Jtotll'l!l1yul 
IIICII CIJIII~liiUet/ ddtifeMfel. Ulfllze real W«<d lncldrelltl with PNtlitlllal il'l!llllCMione, 

1 USOflllm.nt !If Homeland $eeurlly, HOmallndSecurity&ert:llle and ll\lahtii!On Ptagr•m IHSEEPj; sr aln!lflded 
Apri!Z018 . . 
l us Cepmment of Homatandsecut!ly, Nlltllllal llesjlonse l'lllmeiWitfc fNftfl 
a USDepartlmlntof HOnreli1ndS..:ull!y, ~alinclllentM&nqeiMllt~tem {llfMS) 
•usoe~rtmfllltof·IIOI'IUtllln<!StcUllty,lnddent<kllilmandSyatem(«;S) 

. l 
f 



i 
' ' 
I 
' 
' I 
j. 

I 
i 
; 

i 
i 
1 

I 

I 
I 

I 
i 
I 
! 

CUI'Iellt/ f*!; ln\lllll8tJ1Cii to GMUIII that tfleeKerdH illcllldlb'-lllte 8CGIIarfo(l) III'Uifpjj!JJe 
andmattltlv.,. flrmiv.lllOU!d In reality. 

DOltAHOO.CONSULTING,. U.CC 1s ll!Jhly IU!t4id to meetlnuml mullinS the COunty's needs, 
expactatlona anll~equin!ments Ina eosz effeelhie com~llllve mllllllt, 



Suboontr.actlng Plan- AddltioD!d SOW #S 
s•ntrattor~~ David Halpern, lay Kopsttta and Davlf Kao..U bt llfllfHilaJ illielle4 thtr 
additional srm. Tilt liSe of subcontrar:tlll'l with .,pedflq,relevallhlllperi'ence and .xperttre rs 
an 111!8JIIII JWt of the DONAHoCKONSUI.TING, UCG' tiei'CIM deslill pllllotottlly• 

""" su•UIIIcrtm are cum~ntlyc:orered brand wUI__. to be cowered lllllleuHIStln& 
Jnrlllll'llllllOIII!Ie; IIRIKII!tthtllllll'illli amtrelltand aN ~to be rtpretenMives of 
DON~HOO<CONSttLTlNG, Ll.te, NQf.tllt CDunll( of Rllr:lrland. 

Anyad41110nllsubcontrattors required t!'fOMPietll file SI:Opt of work and rneettht 11811di 
and !S(JUlrwmentufthe Ceunll( of llocklllld will kava raui'MUUili!IJttecl for conskleralloft 
aml•pJ»''VVII by dlsfanated projpnull~.l18qllbd n!N:ollllttcto~t, when "'11811l11Y' will 
·bll p!OIIldtcl at no llddrtlonal eo~t and will lie tJO~ Ulldertfl!ll!l$111'1nceof OOHAHOO• 
CONSU!.TING, LU:•. • 

DoNA1lOO-CO!ISIILTING. w:·• 
O/flllflf$lllllllolls Ill lltmllllmd Sttrutrty 



j' 

I 
CostjPrh:e. Proposal 

LUMP SUM DISCOUNTED COST PROPOSAt.ll'OR.ADOITIONAUCOP.l 0~ WORK 

DONAIIOti-CONSULTING, u.e*IWPO* to con!lurtOne (a,) OpeJadMJ~ri Full Scale. 
Ellertl&e (FSI} PI'Ollldl!ll the .._,lverables set-foil\ In HSEEPfora PISjOUNt!iOBIIM FIXER 
mggQfU!!JN!I!IQ. - . 

rhe currtnt colltract111ltenns spi'CIIIeum fi01.1rlyrate {llalow) + dlrect.relmbitfsemwcf 
travel expe~~Set Cl GSA,.._+ i'elmburstme.nt f'fotller lllltiW codf plus 5 

Tile utlmttad J)l!ke tot'thls SOW uftdillf l!!l~«mu:tter.m~ Jsatleailt$Jt.CIIItllll.tv 
oiferll!i a DISCOON1lR FIRM fiX£0 Pll!C£ of$80,001t.CO for the emlre SOW jlrastmid, 1ile 
CcrUIIt'{ ot'Rocldand. uves ll'l)lllfmum of $5,000.0C. 

RPNI.C·lll111-00B DONAIIO!l-CON&ULDIIG, W: • 
(IJ/IIdlll$olilthw1tJNM!IIIfillltiSiMil;lf 



" 

llA2e 
Introduced by: Referral No. 7300 · 

May20,2014 Han. Toney L. Earl, Sponsor 
Han. Christopher J. Carey, Sponsor 
Han. Douglas J. Jobson, Sponsor· 
Hon Barry Kantrowitz, Sponsor 
Han. Philip Soskin, Sponsor 
Han. Michael M. Grant, Sponsor 
Hon.llan S. Schoenberger, Sponsor 
Han. Frank P. Sparaco, Sponsor 
Han. Alden H. Wolfe, Sponsor 

RESOLUTION NO. 235 OF 2014 

... 

APPROVING A FOURTH AND FINAL AMENDMENT AND. 
EXTENSION TO AN AGREEMENT 

IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $30,000 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM NOT TO EXCEED $185,000 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND . 
AND DONAHOO CONSULTING, LLC (RFP-RC-2010-008) 

FOR RAILWAY SECURITY AND TRAlNING EXERCISES AS NEEDED 
FROM AUGUST 13, 2014 THROUGH AUGUsr 12,2015 

AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS 
. AGREEMENT BY THE COU.l\I'TY EXECUTIVE 

[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT]. 
($185,000) 

GRANT/SPARACO: UNAN, 
\ 

WHEREAS, On August 10, 2010, the County of Rockland entered into an agreement 
with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, Yorktown Heights, New York10S98 for 
the period from August 13, 2010 through August 12, 2011 in a total contract sum not to exceed 
$40,000; and· 

WHEREAS, There was a first amendment to this agreement on April 20, 2011 in the 
8l!IOUnt of $21 ,000; and 

WHEREAS, The contract was extended through August 12, 2012 .. by agreement dated 
September 28, 2011; and · · 

WHEREAS, By·Resolution 95 of2012, the Legislature ofRock1and County approved a 
second amendment to an agreement with Donahoo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, 
Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 in an additional amount of $64,000, for a total contract not 



to exceed $125,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from August 13, 2012 
through August 12, 2013, with two (2) additional one (1) ~ear options; and 

WHEREAS, By Resolution290 of20i3, the Legislature of Rockland County approved a 
third amendment to an agreement with Don!ilioo Consulting, LLC, 201 Somerston Road, 
Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 in an additional amount of$30,000, for a total contract not 
to exceed $155,000, for J;ailway security and training exercises as needed froin August 13, 2013 
through August 12,2014, with one (1) additional one (1) year option; and 

WHEREAS, The Sheriffs Department wishes to amend this agreement a fourth and final 
time with Donahoo Consulting, LLC in an additional amount of $30,000, for a total contract sum 
not to exceed $185,000, for railway security and training exercises as needed from August 13, 
2014 thro!lghAugust 12, 2015, and 

. WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for additional $3 0,000 amount exists within the 2014 
Operating Budget of Sheriff grant department GS29, line E4090; and 

WHEREAS, Local Law. No. 18 .of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve 
''execution of all contracts in excess of $100,000 entered into by the County;" and 

WHEREAS, The Public Safety and Budget and Firiance Committees of the Legislature 
have met, considered and unanimously approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of 
a fourth and fmal extension between the CoW1ty of Rockland and.Donahoo Consulting, LLC in 
an additional amount of $30,000, for a ·total contract sum not to exceed $185,000, for railway 
security and training exercises as needed from August 13, 2014 through August 12, 2015, and 
authorizing execution of this agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the 
County Attorney; and be it further · 

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for additional $30,000 amount exists within the 
2014 Operating Budget of Sheriff grant department GS29, line E4090. · 

MB:lo 
2014-01728 
4/3Q/l4 
rev 517/14 
:5/14/14lo 
5/21114cs 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTYOFROCKLAND) 

I, the undersigned, Clerk to the Legislature of the Collllty of Rockland 
DO HEREBY CERTIFy that the attached is an original resolution of such Legislature, 
duly adbpted on the 20th day of May 2014 by a m!ljority of the members elected to the 
Legislature while such Legislature was in regular session with a duly constituted quorum 
of members present and voting. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time · said resolution was adopted said 
Legislature was comprised of seventeen members. 
. INWI1NESS WHEREOF, I have herellllto set my hand and affixed the corporate 
s~ of said Legislature this 21st day of May 2014, · 

Date sent to the County Executive: 
May21. 2014 

~?~~·,.. / ' t 
./ ' .. . •. 

Certified or Appro / 
EdwinJ, Day,C tyExecutive 
Collllty of Rock! d 

RESOLUTION NO. 235 OF 2014 

(Date) 


